

NO. 94004-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MAGDALENA T. BASSETT; DENMAN J. BASSETT; JUDY
STIRTON; and OLYMPIC RESOURCE PRESERVATION COUNCIL,

Appellants,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent,

and

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY,

Intervener/Respondent

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY'S
RESPONSE BRIEF

Dan J. Von Seggern, WSBA No. 39239
Center for Environmental Law & Policy
85 S. Washington St, Suite 301
Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 829-8299
Email: dvonseggern@celp.org

Lindsey Schromen-Wawrin, WSBA #46352
Shearwater Law PLLC
306 West Third Street
Port Angeles, WA 98362
T: (360) 406-4321
Email: lindsey@world.oberlin.edu

Attorneys for Intervenor/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. Appellants’ Statement Of The Case Is Improperly Argumentative
And Contains Significant Factual Misrepresentations. 2

A. Essentially All Of The Dungeness River’s Flow Has Already Been
Appropriated For Irrigation. 3

B. Diversion of Water Threatens Fish Populations. 3

C. Groundwater Withdrawals Affect Streamflows 4

D. The Dungeness Rule Is The Product Of A Long Collaborative
Process Involving Governments, Tribes, Agencies And Other
Stakeholders. 5

E. The Dungeness Rule Provides For Mitigated Use Of New Permit-
Exempt Wells. 6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

V. ARGUMENT 8

A. Appellants’ Arguments That The Rule Took Away A “Right” To Use
Groundwater And That The Public Interest Was Not Considered Are
Logically Incorrect. 8

1. The Rule Does Not Foreclose Use Of Permit-Exempt Wells, But
Provides Increased Certainty For Well Users. 8

2. There Is No Vested Right To Use Of A Permit-Exempt Well
Simply By Virtue Of Land Ownership. 10

B.	Appellants Cannot Establish that the “Four-Part Test” Applies to Adoption of Instream Flows.	12
1.	Instream flows and permit-based appropriations are established by different mechanisms.	13
2.	Petitioners’ Argument Regarding <i>Swinomish</i> Rests On A False Equivalence Between Instream Flows And Reservations Of Water.	14
3.	The Statutes Providing For Establishment Of Instream Flows Are More Recent And Specific Than RCW 90.03.290.	15
4.	The Four-Part Test Would Not Demand The Allocation Of Water For Domestic Use Urged By Appellants	17
C.	The Argument Regarding the Water Availability Prong of RCW 90.03.290(3) is Actually an Attack on Instream Flow Setting.	19
D.	The Details of How the Dungeness Water Bank Operates Are Not Part of the Rule, And Are Not Before the Court in This Case.	20
E.	The Legislature Has Specifically Explained That The Dungeness Reservations Are Consistent With Legislative Intent And Therefore Within Ecology’s Statutory Authority.	21
F.	The Water Code’s Maximum Net Benefits Language Does Not Require That Additional Water Be Set Aside For Development Where All Of The Water In The River Has Already Been Appropriated	23
VI.	CONCLUSION	25
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aviation West Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999) 8

Cannabis Action Coal. v. City of Kent, 183 Wn.2d 219, 227, 351 P.3d 151 (2015) 10

Ecology v. Bureau of Reclamation, 118 Wn.2d 761, 827 P.2d 275 (1992) 23

Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) . . 9, 10, 22

Estate of Little, 106 Wn.2d 269, 283, 721 P.2d 950 (1986). 16

Foster v. Ecology, 184 Wn.2d 265, 362 P.3d 959 (2015) 20, 21, 22

Fox v. Skagit County, 193 Wn. App. 254, 372 P.3d 784 (2016) (*review denied* January 4, 2017) 9, 10, 12

Hillis v. Ecology, 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997). 7

Postema v. Poll. Cont. Hrgs Board, 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000) 9, 12, 19, 23

Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Department of Ecology, 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013) 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 22, 23

Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson, 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000) 16

STATUTES

RCW 19.27.097 3, 8, 10

RCW 19.085.030 6

RCW Chapter 34.05 7, 14

RCW 34.05.310 6

RCW 34.05.320 6

RCW 34.05.325	6
RCW 34.05.325(6)	6
RCW 34.05(328)(1)	6
RCW 34.05.570(1)	7
RCW 34.05.570(2)	7
RCW 90.03.005	22, 24
RCW 90.03.010	10, 11
RCW 90.03.247	15, 18
RCW 90.03.250	13
RCW 90.03.250-340	15
RCW 90.03.260	13
RCW 90.03.290	1, 15, 16, 17, 18
RCW 90.03.290(1)	13
RCW 90.03.290(3)	11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
RCW 90.03.345	14, 19
RCW Chapter 90.22	17
RCW 90.22.010	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24
RCW 90.22.020	13
RCW 90.44.030	10
RCW 90.44.050	1, 6, 15
RCW Chapter 90.54	17
RCW 90.54.020	11, 13, 16, 19
RCW 90.54.020(2)	22, 24
RCW 90.54.020(3)	14, 15, 17, 21, 24

RCW 90.54.040.	14
RCW 90.54.050	15, 16
RCW 90.54.050(1)	14
RCW 90.54.210.	22
RCW 90.82	5
RCW 90.82.080(1)(b)	6
Laws of 1917, Ch. 117, section 31.	16

REGULATIONS

WAC 173-201A-310	19
Chapter 173-518 WAC	1
WAC 173-518-030	20
WAC 173-518-040	12
WAC 173-518-070	12
WAC 173-518-070(3).	2, 6
WAC 173-518-075(2)	21
WAC 173-518-080	15
WAC 173-546-070(1)(c)	15
